necisi;n \Io (47839 | @gE@EM Aﬂ- L |

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIZS COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the fpplication of )
PACIFIC ELECTRIC RAILWAY COMP ANY, )
a_corporation, ad LOS AVGELES TRANSIT )
LINZES, a corporation, for authority to )
eliminate tokens and make certain other)
changes in fares. )
)
)
)
)
)

fpplication No. 33317

In the Katter of the #pplication of
GLANDALE CITY LINES, INC., reduesting
suthority to eliminate use of tokens
in present joint fare arrangement with
Pacific Electric Railway Company.

Application No. 33628

AHpoearances

(See sppendix "A" hereof for list of mpearances
in these proceedings.)

OPINTION

By these applicatlons Pacific Electric Railway Company,
Los Angeles Transit Lines, and Glendale City Lines soek anthority
to increase cortain passenger fares on less than statutory notlico.

Public hearings were held before Commiﬁaioner Potter and
Examiner Bryant at Los aAngeles on Aagust 13, 1L, 15, lewand 19, 1952.
Advanco notices ol the hoaring:s wero posted in‘applicanﬁs' vehicles,
were published in newspapers of general cirdulation in the areas
served{ and were sent to cities, organizations and persons believpd
to be interestod. Tho matters wore submitted on Augus£‘l9, 1952,
and are now ready for deciczion.

Pacific zlectric is engaged in tho busimess of tranéportﬂng
Passengers mmd f:eight byﬁraix and highway between‘pointé wiﬁhinrthe‘
countles of Los Angeies, Orange, Riverside and San Bernardino.

Oaly the passenger qperations.within the motrqpolitén area of .

~le




A. 33317-33628-EM

Los Angeles County are directly involved herein. Los ingeles Transit
Lines Trosports passengers over numerous and oxtensit}e routes
serving a large part of the Los Angeles motropolitan arcsa. Glendals
City Lines, Inc. serves the city of Glendale and adjacent aress in
the citles of Los Angeies and Burbank.

The fares of the gplicant companies are baséd upon fare

zones. ror transportation within ariy one zone the ome-way adult

Tare is 15 cents'cash or one token. The tokens are sold at the

rate of two for 25 conts. One token 1s accoptable in lieu of the
initial 15 cents in payment of interzone fares of 20 cents or vmore.
The applicants have various intracompany and intercompany transfor
arrangenents. Throughout much of the area served Jointly by

Pacific Electric and Lb-s ingeleos Transit Compbny thgre i35 a wiversal
- Lare structure wnder which transfers, issued without additional
charge, allow'passengers to use the various lines of both companies
in any combination. .The applicants also have various commutation
and school Tares, none of which are proposed to bde chanéevd.

By these sapplications Pacific Electric and Los Angeles
Iransit Lines would discontinue the sale and use of tokens. In
addition, they would ostablish a charge of two cents for each
transfer issued, whether for intracarrier or Intorcarrier transpor=
c;ation,' excopt that Pacific Electric would not charge for traﬁafers
within some outlying areas. No change is proposed in any of the
local fares of Glendale City Lines, Inc. That company is involved in
these proceedings only to the oxtont that it particip-ates ‘:I.n joint
fares with Pacific BElectric. As to those fares it is asked that the

sale and use of tokens be discontinued.
i

There are some exceptions to the gpplication of token fares insofar
as Pacific Zlectric 1s concermed. Interurban fares of that company,
for travel beyond the local areas involved in these proceedings, are
2ot roferred to herein. '

- -l




.
‘ .'

A 33317, 33628 - EM

Applicants Pacific Electric and Los Mgeles Transit Lines
all.'oso that, sincey their prosont fares wore established in January,
1952, they have beon required to make substontisl increases in the
wagoes of their employees in order to avoid a atriko.,:a‘nd disruption
of service, that salary incrqases have been granted’t to ‘the supervisory
forces in order to maintain a wage differential, and that materiai.
costs and various other items of operating expense have continued to
inc¢rease sxa.b:.tam:::.a'.=..'Lly'.2 These applicants represent that as a result
of increased costs they are unadble to continuq to operate under' the
exlsting fares without ilncurring serious losses and without detriment
to the service to the public. They urge that the‘rQQuestéd fares be -
author:.zed‘at the earliest possible dato in order that they(‘may
continue to offer a reasonable and adeduate service to the public and

Improve their earning position. Los Mgeles Transit Lines seeks

theredby to earn a reasonable return upon the value of 1ts agsets

devoted to public use. Pacific Electric allegos the p-ropbsed rates
will not even pay 1ts operating expensesand taxes, and that hencé
any Question of return on its investment i3 of lif'élé Immedlate -
importance. _

Glendale City rines, Inc., as hereinbefore 1ndica'ced;-i's
" Invelved in theso proéoedings to a minor extent only. Thatl' conipany"
does not plead the necessity for greater revenuos, bﬁt says that th§ —
sought fares are designed to permit a uniform joint-fare structure
md to avoid inequitios whiech would otherwise rosult. It estimatos
that the joint-fare adjustment would increasé ité.:‘gréss annual
revenues by only 3;,3,000; and that not carnings would be incressed by

2,000 or less. .

The present fares were authorized by Decision No. L5618, dated _
January L, 1952, in fpplications Nos. 3233L and 32335. Thoso procacd-
ings wore submitted on November 19, 19S51. The fares bocame effecti<o
on Jeanuary 24, 1952, The entire record in those Procesdings was ine
- werporated herein by reflerence. - ‘

2 For the six months from January 1 to June 30, 1952, Glendale City
Lines, Inc. reported gross operating revenue of HL51;585,

~3=




- a 3333733620 @ gor | ®

Approximetely 30 witnesses testificd during the five days
of public hearing in these proccedings, and more than & score of ox-
hibits were introduced into the record. In addition to the several
witnesses who testified on behalf of the applicants, the staff of this
Comﬁission introduced evidence through 2ix of its tran3portation N~
gineers, the City of Los Angeles introduced exhibits and oral testi-
nony through the chief engineer and general manager of its Départment
of Tublic Utilities and Transportation, and numerous public witnesséa
testified on behalf of‘individuals and various civic and commﬁnity
groups. Other parties participated in‘examinatidn of the witneéses
or filed petitions or resolutions.

It was the pesition of the City of Los Angeles, supported
by the City of Inglewood, that the Commission should not authorize |
elimination of the tokens or the cstablishment of a charge for'trénsf)//
férs, although some inercase in the price of tokens may,bc'jﬁstified:‘
The City of Maywood, by resolution, opposed the zranting of the,fgll .
increcase sought dy the applicants. In zeneralythé various other
individuals and organizations were opposed to anf:incfeasc in fares.

Numerous suggestions vere offered for zone revisions and
other operating changes. Some of these suggcétions appear to have
merit, but they arc not germanc to these applications. One minor
zone change will be approved hecreinaftor solely in the interest of
.gublic safety, but it would be inappropriate to consider Zone re~-
Qisions of substance without advance notige,to the persons who would
be alffected thereby. In the meantime, memvers of the Commi#sionfs¢//"
staff will be ascigned to make a ficld investigzation and ‘a full ro-
port on these mavters. Los Angeles Transit Lines 1z horeby directed |
To cooperate with and assist the staff +o ;his chd. The basic i;suéj
herefn is whether or not, and to what extent if av all,'incrcascs in -
fares are Justificd in accordonce with Scetion 454% of the Public
Utilities Code ané Article XII, Scetdon 20, of tho Cons-zitgtmozi of
this State. Thot 1c the 1issue to which we shall dircet our at#cntion
in these procecdings-

Several expert witnesses introduced and explained deéqilcd '

stucics of the opcrdtion: of Pacific Electric Railway Company and Los

Lo




& 3337-336 -

L

mgelos Transit Lines. Collectivoly theso studioes lncluded state-
ments of past, present, and anticipated roavenuos, eoxpenses, Aand".r_gxt_o
base's, swpported by analyses of travel trendé,_ sources of operating
~revenues, traffic checks, operating schedules, vehicle inventories,..
earning roquirements, and numerous other related and no'nrelate_d, data.
Exhivits of this nature were olfered by Pacific BElectric Rafilway. .
Company and Los Ageles Transit Lines, by the stalff of this Commission,
and ‘by the City of Los Agoles.

The operating statements of theso spplicants for rocent past |
periods, az sumarized from the exhibits, are shown in the following
tabloe: |

TABLE 1
QP ZRATING RESULTS FOR P AST YZAR

AN

Yacilic clectx'ic 2 bos ngelos

Reilway Company 3 Transit Lines

(Local Operations)s” L2 MOS. snding.
Year 1oL May 31, 1952
Operating Revenues % ?,,9018,65:3,_“ ) ‘}p23,lb.7,805
Operating Expenses  9,227,l95 2oJL;A6 710
Operating Income &(M) b 2,701,095
Income Taxes - | - 1 0}4.3,710 gf
Not Operating Income ' MEM) b 1,557-’,3.35,. -

Alowance for Auortization ‘ o
and Interest - 167,600 #

Net Income . | WIS . ¥ 1,489,785
Rate Base (Historical Cozt) . 611,571,072' %21-,1.;,05,600 g
Rate of Return - 6.96%

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

YIRS
T I IY]

-Item

Operat:!.ng Ratio (Aftor . .
Income Taxes) 116.68% - 93 567
() Indicates Loss ‘

. 4 As reported on monthly operating reports. |
# Calculated dy Commission staff. : A . -

Note: Pacific Electric figures are from ExAibits Nos. 2 and L, sub-
nitted by that caupany. Los Angeles Transit Lines Figuroes are
from Exhibit No. 7, submitted by the Commission's staff, and

show the company's book rocord oxcept as otherwise indicated
above. . .

-




";7'

A.33317 ~ 33628 -~ EJ .

TUnder conditlons of generai economic inaeébility the
operating experience of a past year may not be a satisfactory
irdication of results for the future. Both companies adjusted thelr
feres in January, 1952, and within recent months they have exporience&
substantial increases in wages and other I1tems of operating‘expense.
For these and other reasons the operating results anticipated by tho.
witnesses for the conming vear differ materially from those reported
for the past. '

All of the estimated operating results for the future
rate vear wofe related to the 12 months from October 1, 1952, through’
September 30, 1953. Studies of Paclific Electric were submitted by
that carrier and by the Commission’s staff. The City oftLos Angeies
did not introduce eostimates for that company. The City witness made
the following explanation: "We did make a study of Pacific Electric.
We did not complete it decause 1t became apparent that any ross onabie,
in oy opinion, token rate would not much more than put them 1n the
black.™ Table 2, which followu, sumarizes the forecasts of record

as they relate to Pacific Electric Rallway Company.



0

-

A.33317-33628 .- BT

“TABLE 2
PACIFIC ELECTRIC RATIWAY COMPANY
(Local Passenger .OQperations)
12 Months Ending September 30, 1953

As Estimated by As Estimated by
Pacifiec Electric Commission Stall
Present : Proposed Presont : Proposed
Fares : Fares rares s Fares

AR &% %D &8

- w0 »
s %3 %0 WY

Ttem

Qoerating Revenues

Passenger $7,728,000 $8,341,000 $7,734,000 $8,461,000
Other 233,800 280,900 316,000 . 316,000
Total Operating | ‘
Revenues $8,0ll,800 $8,621,900 $8,050,000 $8,777,000

Operating Expenses

Ways and Structures § 283,67, ¢$ 281,115 & 3&3,500 $ 3u8,500
Equipment Msintenanece 1,629,992 1, 619,690 1,606,100 1,597,200

Power 200,470 198,575 19u,300 192,300
Conducting

Transportation 4,860,187 L,811,093 . 5,202,500 5,163,000
Tralfic ' 81 027 80,209 86 700 86, 700
General ' 1, 082 567 1,071, 633 1, 191;,200 1,189, 700
Taxes - Operating 45_;,585 "601 l5 620,500 627,700
Total Operating

Expenses $£8,733,502 $8,663, 883 $9,252, 800 $9,205,100
Net Operating Income § (ZLT0%) ¢ (LLOE3)$(TI0EI00) & (GZ5.I00)

Cporeting Ratio © 109.01% 100497 11. 9W 20,867
Historical Rate Base $11,244,337 $11,244,3 7 ~ Not shown

( ) ~ Indicates 1loss.

A3 may be seen from the foregoing tables, the expert
wltnesses were in sgreement thet the local operations of Pacific
'alectric are being conducted at a net operating loss and that the-
_proposed fares would not restore those operations to o profitabdle
basis for the future rate year. Uniform fares and fare zoneé aré
maintained, and this Commisslon will not authorize a fare incresse
which would return unreasonably high earnings to either carrier.. For
these reasons 1t 4s evident éhat the operating results of Los Angeles
Transit Lines will be the principal determinant of the fares which
may Se found justifilied 4in thesefprocéedﬁng§. 




A:i33317-33628 <

Future operating results of Los Angeles Transit Lines‘were :
estimated by that company, by the Commission staff, and by the City.
of Los Angeles. The following Tabdble 3 sets forth the anticipated

experience (1) under present fares and (2) under the fares prdposed_

by the applicants. Estimated operating results under several

alternative fare bases will be shown 4in a latef tablé.

TABLE 3

LO0S ANGELES TRANSIT LINES
Estimated Results of Overatioen

for Year Lnding September 30
Uncer Present and rrovose rares .

Undor : Under :
Presont Fares : Proposed Fares:

Ttenm

AS ESTIMATED BY DN
L0S ANGELES TRANSIT LINES

onrating_Revenues

Expenses L
Rail & Trolloy Coachf

Way & Structures
Equipnment Waintcnance
Power

Conducting Transportation
Trafllic

General & Miscellaneous
Motor Cosch:

Zquipment Maintenance
Transportation Expense
Iraffic

Insurance & Safety
Administrative & General
_Operating Rents -
System:

Depreclation mxpense }
Operating Taxes |

Wage Increasse Cost
Amortization of Track Removal

Total Expenses
Operating Income
‘Interegt Income

Taxes on Income
Income After Taxes

Operating Ratle (After Incowe Taxes)

S

$23,880,148

$ 860,500
1, g?é » 900

1,900
L, 567,100 o

110,300
2,407,700

1,712, 100
u,273,6oo
1 60,400
07,300

%& SOQ

2,210,000
1, 656 ooo

,hS% ﬁ

| $26,58,282

3 860,500.
1 056)100{
00,8003
L\-:J-l-el »400° -

300

,ua 7800,

116907500%
h,20h Q-

160, 00
832;700;‘

3080
2,210 oooﬁ'
1,702,100

1 h?&,aoor
" 260100

$23,079,800

$ BOOIBESH«

9,05k

$22, 955,500
$ 3,628,782
9,05l

$ 8og,Lo2
39,598

¢ 3 637)836_'
2,048,901

$ LiL, 80k
98.3%

$.115881935_'

SloC%




A.33317-33628 - EJ

TABLE 3 (Continued)

2 Under , 2

TItem tProsent Fares oposead Faress

AS ESTIMATED BY COMMISSTION STAFF

Operating Rovenues . $2L,270,000  $27,565,000

Operating Expenses . : AR
Raill & Trolley Coach . $ 9,889,300
Way & Structures 8 . ZZ%, gg, : '
Equipment P
Power - , 8&&; 00
Conducting Transportetion 5,057,400
Traffic . 7) 500 _ ‘ :
Genersl 2, 240 200 . : :
Motor Coach : 8,262,500
Squipment Maint. & Garage Expense 752 000 .
Transportation Expense h, 2& ég ‘
0

Traffic & Advertising 75
Insurance 937,
Administrative & Genoral 827,500
Rents 15,000

System , . :
%epreciation | | 2, 198 000 . 2,198,000
Operating Taxes 1,495 800 1L15519005'.

Total $22,318,7000 22, 105,700
Operaﬁing,Income % 1,951;3901 $ 5;h59;300f
Incomo Texos | | 997,300 431266 600“'
Net Operating Income | 95&,006 $ 2,192,700; ;
Alléwan;é for Amort. & Interest | 167,600 | 16716067
Net Income - - $ 786,400 . 8.2 025;166;-
Rate Base | £18,691,000 %18, 691,000
Rate. of Return N h.21% 10.837
Operating Ratlo (After Income Taxes) - 96;7&% | 92,65%;




A.33317-33628 - EJ

TABLE 3 (Concluded)

Uncder : - Under :

Itenm e s :Present Fares : Proposed Fares-:

AS ESTIMATED. BY CITY OF 10S ANGELES

Operating Revenues ' ; $2k,439,000

Operating Expenses :
© "Rail L $ 7,361,800
Trolley Coach 1,120,300
Motor Coach - 6,903,100
Depreciation 2,185,000
Amortization-Retirements : 110,100 -
Insurance : 1,701,300
Operating Taxes . 1,703,100
Vage Inereases. Incl., Taxes & Ins. 1,485,300
.Addtl. for Advert. & Serv. Improv. -...350,000

Total = Excl. Income Taxes ' $2é;950;bbb

Net Oper. Tncome (Before Inc. Taxes) & 13389,006'
Interest Income ($4.00,000 Bond) . 10,000

Total Income (Before Inc. Taxes) $ 1,499,000

Income Taxes ‘ - . 766,360

Net for Return , $ 732,60

Operating Ratio (After Income Taxes) 97.0%

Note: The City of Los Angeles d1d not submit an estimate of
operating results under the fares proposed by the
applicants. The City's estimates of results wader
alternative fares are shown in a following table.

As may be gseen from Table 2, direct comparison between the
several estimates may not readily be made: For example, wage
contracts which became effective on June 1; 1952, will increase the
operating exﬁenaes of Los Angeles Transit Lines by amounts estimated
to total mearly $1,500,000 annually. The Commission staff made
its estimates accordingly, but neither the company nor the Ciﬁy of

Los Angeles developed individual aééounts in accordance with the

L | ‘ . -
For noncontract employeos the wage increases became effective on
Mareh 1, 1952.




A.33317-33628 - BT & 3@

‘present wage levels. Instead thelir estimates of operating exponsdg
'were based on the lower wages prevailing prior to June 1, 1952. fé
the figures thus developed they added the Increased wage costs as’ a
lump sum, without regard to the 1nd1vidual sccounts. Reference tp
the table will disclose other respects In which the estimates var&
in form an@fcontent, thus making comparison ¢f many items impracJ
ticadble. Howéver, the major dilfferences will be discussed.

It will be ob;erved that“tnorolare substantiai differoncos
in the estimates of ngrating revenues &8s set forth in Table 3. .ﬂho
comp any's ostbmate ig lowe? than that of oither thke Commission stalfl
or the City of Los.Angelesf Wgevenues und ex the:proposed fares wore
estinated by the company ﬁ;,@?é,SBh,282'énd pj‘pp9;Commission‘stafr
at $27,565,000. This differencoe regults primariiy:rrom.mattors of
judgnent concerning éhe trend of travel :or,thol£g:grc'year, and
particularly concerniﬁg the extegp to which the hizgher fares Would
cause patrons to forege the service. The company’'s forecast wgs'
based uwpon an snnual decline of five percent in the number.of gdult
riders and eight percent in the number of school stﬁdents. Its
withesses offered reasons why, in their opinion, the actual downtrend
will be even greater. The City of Los Agele:s used a downtrénq of
‘threo percent, and its witness'thoughi that the downtrend night be
even less. The Commission staff did not expross its estimate as &
percentage ol mhual decline. Its figure was about midwsy ﬁetwéed
that of thg company and the ¢ity, as shown in the following.

comp arison:

Sstimated Adult Kevonue Passengers~Under Present Fares,
- Excluding Post 0ffice and School.

Los ingeles Transit Lines | ' 1593951 818
Commission starf : 161,961,800

City of Los mgeles 1637h73.083

2 The City of Los Mgeles did not ostimate oporating revenuos under
the proposed lares.

] -




33307 33628, - 31

ﬂi;h respect'to the deflection of passengers by the higher fares,.
the' company used a formula based upon 35 percent of the percentage
iné%ease in fares. The figure of 35 percent Qas developod &s &
judéééﬁf-riguro upon consideration of the reported experience of
.trgnéii_COmpanies in other states. Tho Commission staff used a
_cggfféydpding factor of 25 percent, based principally upon the
expp#%g?ﬁé of California éompanies.

The.rosulting variation’in operating revenues constitﬁtes
cne of . the major differences in the estimates. At the proposed fares
tao difference in total operating revenues 4is nearly &&,ooé}ooo.ﬂ
Forecasts of the number of passengers té-be transported dﬁring a
period in the future, where increased fares are undef consideration
and where economic conditions and various other factors -are ‘un;::’ertain, \
necessarily depend upon judgment. As 45 usual in procoedinés of
this nature, the experts ére not in agreament. Withouﬁ indulging in
extended discussicn, it.will sulfice to say that féom consiéorétion

of all of tho evidence it 4s our conclusion that the Los mngeles

Transit Lines has been wunduly consorvative in its estﬁnate of passen=
gers to be carried and operating revenues to be recelved during the
coning year. The revenuo fdrecasts‘or the Commission's staflf appear
W be reasonable and woll substantiated. They will be sdop ted herein.
- The company's ostimate of operating expenses &3 & whole

1s higher than that of either the Commission stalf or the City of

B _
The total operating revenues were estimated as follows:

Prosent Fares Proposed Fares

Commission staff ' $2ly, 270,000 $27,565,000
Los Angeles Transit Lines 23,880,148 26,584,282

Difference $ 389,852 § 980,718




¢

A 33317-33628 - rh*

Lov'Angelos As hereinbefore tated the variationo in many in- '
dividual items are obscured ror the reason, amoor 5thcro,‘that the
lincrcaoed wage cost was diotributed to the oeceral accounts in one
case and stated as a,lump sum in the othcr'ca°c ' Matcrial differ-
ences ‘are noted in tho accounts for public llabillty and property
dazage ingurance,,ways and ctructuro depreciation, advertioing,
and various other items. Some of %the differences tend to offset one
another and there 55 no need to discuss all of . then. The record is:
convineing that the staf? estimates, except as thcy relate to: traffic~
promotion and - public information, make adequate provision for all
nevessary and reasonable expenses of operation.
.- A thorough and. constructive campadgn of traffic promotion
by Los Angeles Transit Lines would be of benefit to the oublic. "The
company- estimate for this purpose is subotantially less than ono
percent ‘of the anticipated revenues. We conclude that the oomoany
estinmate is roaoonable if the money is to he- expended actually and
prooerly to stimulate patronage, to dring to public attentianﬁthe;yr
compan .'s routes, schedules, and services,”ondAfor other-legitimate
purposes. With this understonding the Commi*sion wil‘ include an
allowance of $200, 000 for these activities.

A-princxpol factor affecting opcrating cxnensc~ s the

number of miles to be operated dy the venicles during’the rate year.

The annual miloago as of May 31, 1952, as estimated by the Commi sion
staff, was 34 905 100, devoloped as follows

Street.Car 13 429 400
Trolley Coach 763 600
Motor Coach 18,21? 100

System Total 34, 005“100




A." 333L17-33628 - EM

The estimates IOr the future year, as set forth in Table 3, were
predicated upon the following mileages:

Vehicle M:I.l:;-s
- Under Under
Prosent Pares Proposed Fares

Los geles Transit Lines 314,385,618 33,652,911
Commission staff 34,567,900 33,918,800.
City of Los /Angeles 35,134,102 -

"It will be observed that the staff estimate and the ¢ity e'stimate
are higher than that of the company. The c¢ity, in addiil:ion, Included
an amount of $350,000 under present fares, and of $500,000 wnder
alternate rare‘s, to cover (among other.things) service mprovements
and advertising. ‘

Additional vehicle miles increase cost, and must be

roflocted to some extent in the fares. They likewlise tend to improve
service. The objective must be to render the best p-raétid’able
gservice to the greatest posgible number of patrons at the lowest
reasonable fares which will produce the necessary revenues. IThe pub-
2ic Wi'thossos who testiffed in these procesdings on behslf of
individuals azid various civic and community groups were,;concemed.
primarily with matters of service; The representative of the City
of Los Angeles stated that "if funds are aveilable the compaﬁy
should make offective all practi'c’aﬁle sorvice improvements at the
earliest possible time." In determining the revenue needs of
Los Angeles Transit rines herein 4t will be the' Commission':; pﬁrpos_e

T authorize reasonable fares sufficient to enable thq company to

rendor an adequate and efficient service which will promote the safety,




b 33317 - 33628 - @I

health, ¢omfort and convenience of it%s patrons, employees and the

public.

| No rate base is set forth in applicant's estimate as sot
forth in Table 3. The company submitted two rafte bases. A rate
base of %23,453,000 was termed an "historicel cost" estimate, end
one of $33,7L0,000 was termed "historicsl cost adjusted for present
déllar values, " In the development of the latter figure the com‘pany'
added more than $10,000,000 to the net figure as follows: |
| ‘ Historieal - Adjusted |

Road and equipment #50)17&,000 : 6,734,000.
Depreclation Reserve. - . 30,079,000 0,352,000

Road and equipment less reserve »2‘0,095,066 ' ::;30,382,6'0’6 -

Tne adjustments were not fully eoxplained, but it was -stated that the
Cadjusted figures "represent in current dollars the investments

. devoted to public service.”

The Los Angeles Transit Lines argued that ,the.hishef rate
base shbuld joe glven px?imary weight, and Lts wimesses,digcuswd
various other mothods of measuring earning requirements. Its .. .
principal w:L‘cné‘ss urged that ",t.he earnings allowed nust be sufficient
to- permit the financing required to replace at inflated prices the
prbp'é:rty necessary to maintain service to the public.” He sald

R R -

taat "as & result of inflation a new approach to measurement of folr

2w '

See Public Utilitles Code, Section LSl. The present rocord indi-
:cates that service provided by the company in 1952 has conformed to
~1ts contemplated mileage estimate &s adopted by the Cormission in
' Decislon No. L6618, supra. If 4t should appear, however, after the

Cormission has detemged what fare incresse 1s justifiod, that 1t is
& company's policy to curtail service in order to recover any revenue
difference between the sought fares and the authorized fares, this
Commission has amplo ‘amthority to reduirs that adequsate service
standards be maintained. (In ro Pasadena City Lines, Inc., Decision
No. L6L52, dated November 20, 195177 1n Jppilcation NO. 32320,

Sl Cal. P.U.C. 248, 258.)




JA. 33317-33628 - M

‘Teturn is necessary if gradual confiscation of the Investment i3 to
‘be evoided.” Ho submitted data desighed. to show that in the .years
;from 19LS to '1951 ‘the eamings of Los Angeles Transit Lines have
.declined in relation to the ,'eamings of industéiai ‘co:"poratio‘ns and
utility corporations, in relation to the aversge hourly earnings of
mnanuflacturing employees :Ln the LoOS Angoi:es ares, smd in relation to
the consumers price index for the Los Angeles area as éuppiied by
the Federal Bureau of Labor statistics. In this connection he
of fored sarnings-price ratio .comparisons for stocks of local‘ transit
companies on the one hand and electric énd gas comp_anics on the other
hand to show that investors demand 'a groater percentsge rémm from
the transit 1ndust$y in light of the greater risks in the ‘transit
business. |

Tahe company's rate base éstima‘tes are clearly excessive
by acceptod standards. Even 1ts so-called "historical cost”
‘estimate includes some land at current values, and 1%ts statement of
.average depreciated investment :;n -rc;ad and eQuipmont is nearly
$3,000,000 gre.;.‘cor than the cor;'esponding figure submitted by the
‘Comediasionts stalff. In addition, both rate bases subtmitted by the
company include $356,000 for remaining unamortized payment ‘to the |
LCLyy of Los Angeles for retired tracks, #240,000 for investnent.in
stock of the Transit Casualty Company, and .bl,QO0,000 representing
Tfunds necessary for crodiv ét-abiliti and banking services.”  The
wnamortized track retirements do not belonz in the rate base. For
rate purpoées, interest on the unamorti.zed balance may be allowed éé
a deduction i:rom net operating income, as was done in the staflf
estimat«;as. The other two items - stock .inveamen‘t and working cash =
will not be allowed in the rate base fOI‘_’I’OGSOTL‘S discussed in
Decision No. 46618, supra. o




a 33317-33620 @ e

Upon tho present record 1t is concluded that the @mm
of 18,691,000, as submitted by the Commission's staff, includes
all of the rate base elements upon vwhich the net income or
Los Angeles ’Transit ~ines should be moasured :Coz- the yoar ending
September 30, 1953. This Commissien i3 cognizant of the speclal
risks in the transit industry and of the many rinancial(proiqlems
which it shares to some extent with other utilities in a poz:iod of
inflation. wae'&er, tho applican_ts are advised that there ;s o
necessity t inflate or expand the rate base for theo purpose of
lowering the spparent rato of return to ay ‘pre«conceived‘ Leovel.
Financlal risk 4z one of the factors to be considersd in determining
the roasonableness of ea.?bings, whether measured by the -annual rate.'

| of return on the rate base or by any other method. It i3 elviays a

concern of this Commission that utilitles shall have reasonable

earnings sufficlent to sustain adequate public services.

The record is clear that some adjustment in farés is
jusm.fied. Undor the most ravorable estimate, that submitted by the
Comm.x. sion staff, the operating ratio at present fares would be nearly
97 pcrcent, and the rate of return would de L.21 percent. Under the
other estimates the operating ratio would be even higher and the
rate of return lower.. The bost interests of the publ,ic as well as
the company require that this utility have a greater nargin of

TfInancial safety under present cireumstances.




| 4.7 33317-33628 - m

Turmning to the ést&mated rosults under the proposed faroé,
it will be seen Lrom the foregoing Table 3 that the net Income,
alfter taxes, is estimated by the company at @l,588,935,.and by ﬁhe‘
Commission staflf at $2,025,100. On the rate base of y18;69l,000'
the rates of returﬁ would be 8.50 percent and 10.83 perceﬁt,
rospectively. The operating ratlo, after provision for -‘.'Lnéome
taxes, would be 9L poercent wder the comp any esthmato and 92.65
percent under the staflf estimate. Adjuated for advertiging, the |
staff” ostimate would develop a met income of ul,92L,2L2, a rate of
return of 10.3 percent, and an operating ratio, after taxes, of
93 percent. Clearly the proposed fares would return fev@nues
greater than would be reasonable or justified upen the evidepce.of
record.

The applicantes did not suggest any alternative to their
fare proposal. As horeinberoro-indicateé, alternative fares wore
submitted for consideration of tho Commission, but without specific
recomiendation, by the City of Los Angelé@‘and by the Commission
staff. A toval of five alternatives were offered. None of them
would provide a chargoe for transfdfs.’ Under four of them the token
would be rotained, but at an increased charge. Under the fifth
alternative, use of the token would be eliminated. 'The several

alternative fares, and the ectimated oporating results under sach,

are set forth In Table L which follows:




L 3331733628 = i
' TABLE L
L0S ANGELES TRAVSIT LINZS

Estimated Xesults of 0O eratioh
for Jear mding Segtemser ’gﬁz I§§§

noer ternate rares

s Alternate l: Alternate LA: Alternsate 2
sCommission :City of L.A.:City of L.A.
:  Staff : Tokens : Tokens

:7 for §1.00:7 for $1.00 : 3 for LiOf

I ETEIRL]
[T TSN T}
R IEIE TN}

Item

Operating Revenues
Fassenger nevenue
Other Revenue

Total

e ot
$26, 635,000

% 7,361,800

o
#2 '’ ,0 0

$ 7,361,800

$26,081,000
2200
’ ’

Operating Ex;ionses
‘Rail (a)
rolley Coach (a)

% 8, 65.8,3.00

Motor Coach (a)

Depreciation
mortization-Retirements

Insurance

Operating Taxes

Wage Increases Inecl.
Taxes & Insurance '
AdL.for Advt.&Serv.Impr.

1,335,500
8,309 »100
2,198,000
(b)
(¢)
1,736,200

(c).

1,120,300

6,903,100

2,185,000
"11,072.00

1,81.{14.,100 .

1,749,700
lyb.85; 300

500,000

1,120,300
6,903,100

140,100
1,782,300

1,729, 500

1,185,300

Totald

@23) §8§r E06

% 3,348,600

$ L,2043,300

goo‘,ooo
'&P > Q .» O
Operating Income $ 2,177,600

Ir(lmrgs‘colnggme)- ( ~ .
400,000 Bond b 10,000
Net Boi’qre Incomo Taxos ® 4,el3,300 3,355,800

2,143,650 1,832
,167;600.$r1f3%33%%%
% 1,632,050 $ 1,522,661
#’418:6911090 (0) |
8.73% (o)

Incomo Taxes
Net After Income Taxes b
Allowance for Mmort.&kInt.

Net Income ¥ 1,188,187
(o)

(e).

Rate Base
Rate of Return

Oporating Ratio (After
Income Taxes)

93.8% L. 3% oSl

Explanation of Table L

The CLity
md do
The excluded itams are

(a) Exclusive of deprociation and oporating taxes.
- of Los Mgeles figurez are exclusive of insurance -also,
not Ineclude the recent wage increases.
shovn separately in tho table. -
(b) Se¢ line 19. '
(¢) Included in lines L, 5, and 6.
(&) See lines 8 and 15. .
(¢) The Clty of Los Angelos did not devolop a rate base.
The withoss said that his Altornate 1A weuld result in a rate of

return of between 7-3/L and §-1/L percent on a historical cost
depreciated, rate base. i

;19-




TABLD W (Conclauod)

Alternate 3.,¢J.tc: nate 4 A.l.t-r..ato 5:
Commicsion: Commission: Commission:

- oL F . Stafl - Staff - Stall ¢
Ltem :. 3o Toitens : Y for G54 : 5 fom 684"

Oncratihﬁ,Rcvenugé' N A
Passonger Revenmac $26,528,000w$25,657,000 ok 978 OOO'

Other Rcvenuc 319,000 61..20 ‘362 500"
Fotal | :*iﬁEF‘dT,uwQ‘m *m SOL, 300 725,350,500
Oncratinrg Eywnenses : ‘

ROk 8 592 uoo % 8; 637,5 ‘
Trolley Coach 1, 33

Motor Coach ' 2%6 300 8 330 OOO
Deprociation : 2 198 000 . 2; 198 000 ..

Operating Toxes 1,742 117291900 ’ : i
Total E::?%§§55335 T2 234,200 22,270,100
Operating Income 3 %,696,600 & 3,787,200 3 > 3,070, 200
Income Toxes 2,750,500 2 13u 600" 1 649 080‘”‘
Net Operating Income 1’946‘100 %1 652 500 S 1, h°1 320‘
Ailowancg for Amort.l: Int. 167, 600" " 1676 600 167, Gooﬂ‘“
et Income 1 778,500 & 1 ha%,900 i 1 ps,,7aof
Rate Base $18,691,000 $18,691, 000 $13 691,ooof

Rate of Rotrn , ; .52% ) .94% S «6.7iﬂf

Opera tinc Ratio (After . S L
Income Taxes) , 93 .4% 94.3% | $5.1%

Alternates 1, lA and 3 would provide rclatjvcly convcﬁlcnt
ases of Iore conlcction, but would produce rates of return vhich
appear to be ~rcotcr than justificd under tae circumotanccu.\ More-
aiternctes 1 and 1 (seven toliens for $51.00) would preclude
52 of tokerns in any muaber lesc thon sever, 2nd thus would
nave tae cffect of withholding the token fare ﬁrom‘many patron#;
Alternates % and 5 would provide jnconvcnicnt bases of lare 'NYmcnt///
and collcctién.' Alternate %, morcover, vould nroduce carnings which
may be dccmco eieessive,  lzecscive oarning are not justificd, but
earnings muqt he nrovﬂdod in ordcr that the public m~y be
adegunte service. Altyrnﬂtc 2 appears to wrovide the bc v —

fore basic under 21l of t 10 c;rcamstunccs of record. Jnoca this f~rc

the tokens Jon7d be sold at o rate of 3 for 40O ccnt,, ghcrcbj

“20=




AS33317-33628 ~ M ek

ing?eaSing the average price of the token from the. present 12% cents
t0‘13-1/3'cents ‘This constitutes an inerease of less than seven
percent on the present smn*lc-zone voken fare, with lesser porccntage
incrcascs where the tolen is used in combination sdith cash for traycl
beyond the first zone. ' No change vould be made in any of the cush
farcu; and no additionul charge would be made for. uranu¢eru.j'Thc;

estlmatcd operating reovlts under this baulo of farcs, after thc

adjuqtﬂente hereinbeflore disecussed, are as follows:
TADLE §

LOS-ANCELES TRANSIT LINES

Estimated Results of Ogcrat¢on
For Ycar Encinx Scotember 30, 1953

TJ!}, 9_}; Altermnate 2

Total Operating Revenues & 4,900
Total Opcrating Expenses

Operating Income 3 3,013,400 -
Tneonc Ta%es 2;800.

Net Operating Incone
Allovance for Amort. & Int. 267 600

Net Income | | $ 1,2635000
Rate Pase | o $18,691,000
te of Retirn 6.76%\
Operating Ratio (After Inconme 95.03%
Tames)
The Comaission ‘hereby f£inds ‘the rate of roturn of apnrozi-
‘Hma cly 6.75 pereent, when conzidored in relation to an ovcrhtlng rav¢o
oi‘95 03 percent, after income tares, to be fair and reasenanle for |
Log Angeles Transit Lincs., The farcs “ercinafter authorized have beon
Justificd on this rceord. .
The operating results which Puecific Electric Railvay
_Comﬁdnj may achliceve under the authorized rascs are not Cotl” ated
ho“cln for the roason that it 1 elear from the ovidence that these
*arcg.wzll not reTurn reasonable rovenucs to.that company. Fo: the
”f&&sons hereinbéforé;etdrcd; hizhor~farcs cannot be established for
8 ' On the 1nformatlon now’'available we”question w£;¥ﬂér a charge for

transfers would be equitable or reasonable for gcncral appllcatzon

within the Los An %eles area,” since it 'is not .evident wherein a trip
~dinvolving a transfer is necegsarlly of greater value than a s;mzlar
trip made without transfer.

-21-




© £.33317-33628 -.p« . @

the local omerations of Pacific Elcctric_in its »rcsent joint
application. Ey denving the application in mart the Commission docs
not preclude that company from scclking such other or'differént

relief as it may decm to be rcasonable and dustified. Thé'opgrating
results of Glendale City Lincs, Inc. arc not estimated Tor the recason
that the revenues of that company will be affected %o a minorfdcgreo
only. TRhese arce not revenue procecdings inéofar~as Glendale City

.

Lincs, Inc. is concerncd.

L

» Y Sy P
‘ﬁil,i?aéLfcam,- ,AAL:_424géL¢,p

-~

ORDER

Puhlic hearings heoving been held in the above-cntitled
proceedings, the ovidence having been fully consicered, and good
cause sppearing,

IT Io IEIEDY CRDERED that Pacific Zleetrie Railway Company,
Loz Angeles Transit Lines, and CGlendale City Lines, Inc., b and they
arc herevy authorized to incrense thelr present tolen rate of fare,
from two (2) for 25 cents to three (3) for %O cents, on not loss than
five (9) days' noticc to the Commission and to the sublic, as pub-
lished in the following tariffs ~nd no others:

Pacific BElectric Railwey Company Local ,

Passenger Tariff No. 149%, Cal..P.U.C. No. 3735

Pacific Bleetric Rallwa §omnany Loecal

Passenzer Tariff Ho. 1495, Cal. F.U.C. 3736
Pacific Zlectric Railway Company Joint

Passenzer Tariff No, 1496, Cal. F.U.C. 3737
Pacific Zleetrice R ilwey Combvany Joint ‘

Passenger Tariff No. 1497, Cal. P.U.C. 3738
Log Angeles Transit Lincs Local Passanger

Tariff Wo. 12, Cal. P.U.C. No. 13

IT I3 HERERY VURVHER ORDERED that Los Angeles Traonsit Lines
ne and 1t 15 herceby avthorized and directed to astablich the Tollow-
ing change in Highland Parle Zone 2, Line W, coneurrcntiy with the
changes in other foros and on not lcss than Tive (5) dayst notice
to the Commission and to the public:

Noivr rcads:

"Between Marmion “Yay a2t Ave. %3 and
York Blvd. at Ave. 50."

22




I--33317'33628 ""M*

Change to read:
Between Marmion Way at Ave. %5 and
Tork Blvd. at Ave. 50."
IT I35 FERELY FURTHER ORDERED that, in addition to the
reguired filing and posting of tar;ffs, applicants shall give notiqo
- to the public by posting in their passenger vehicles and passcngor 
tcrminals & printed oxplanation of the fare ¢hanges., Such noticcé
shall be posted not less than five (5) days before the effcctive
date of tnc fare chanzes, and shall remain posted until not less
thon twenty (20) days after said effective date.

IT I5 EERDD. FULTHER CRDERED that the authority herein
granted shall cxpire unless exercised within sixty (60) days aftor
the clfective date of this order.

IT I3 ERRSMY FURTHER ORDERZD that in all other rcspects
Applications Nos, 33317 and 33628 be and thoy arc horeby denicd.

This order shall beeome effecetive twenty (200 days after
the davc hereol.

Dated at San Francisco, California,_this //47£2,' day
October, 1952.

Q)M

Prosident
EREYVII

()
U wa?issiono;;




AT 33317 - 33628 - @

APPENDIX "A"

poearences

C. W. Cornell and 2. D. Yeomazﬁs, for gpplicant Pacific
Zlectric Rellway Company.

Max Bddy Utt, for spplicant Los ingeles Transit Lines.

Geqrgé H. Hook, fqr applicant Glendale Citir Linos, Inec.

Roger Arnevergh and T. M. Chubb, for City of Los Mngeles,
interested party. ‘

Joseph R. foark, flor City of Glendalé, interested party.

George #. Irving and Harmon R, Bennett, for CS.ty of Burbank,
interested party. :

Chriétopher Je Grﬂ.rri‘n for City of Huntington Park, prote.stan’t.

Rodney *’. Williams and Don L. Campbell, for Asbury Translt
Systen, interoested party. ,

Carl P, Fennema, for Downtown Pusiness Men's Assoclation of
Los Mgeles, interested party.

Charles W. Thorpo, for Citizens Transit Committee for
. Netropolitan Los Angeles, protestant.

William L. wood, for Grand Lodge of Nogro Masons, protestant.

ws.ll'am Hogan for self, and Lincoln Heights Coordinating
Counecil, protestants.

Noal J. Boyle in propria persona, protestant.

Harold J. KcCarthy and Grant E. Syphers, for staff of the
Public Utilities Commission.

(End of Appendix "A")




